

MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

IN RE COH, ERH, JRG, KBH

Supreme Court No.: 147515
Court of Appeals No.: 309161
Trial Court No.: 08-036989-NA

Department of Human Services,
Appellant

v

Lori Scribner,
Appellee

Michigan Children's Institute,
Intervenor

ON APPEAL FROM
MUSKEGON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT – FAMILY DIVISION
Hon. William C. Marietti, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CHILDREN'S LAW SECTION
OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN**

Dated: December 2, 2013

Tobin L. Miller (P56601)
Attorney for Children's Law Section
P.O. Box 30026
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 241-4511
MillerT10@Michigan.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities3
Statement of Facts5
Introduction.....6
Argument.....8

I. THERE IS NO PREFERENCE FOR RELATIVES UNDER MCL 712A.19C(2) WHEN A CIRCUIT COURT DECIDES WHETHER TO CREATE A JUVENILE GUARDIANSHIP AFTER PARENTAL RIGHTS HAVE BEEN TERMINATED.....8

II. ALTHOUGH NO PREFERENCE FOR RELATIVES EXISTS UNDER MCL 712A.19C(2), THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED JUVENILE GUARDIANSHIP WITH THE PATERNAL GRANDMOTHER14

III. APPELLATE COURTS SHOULD APPLY THE DEFERENTIAL “CLEAR ERROR” STANDARD OF REVIEW TO A CIRCUIT COURT’S DETERMINATION OF THE CHILDREN’S BEST INTERESTS PURSUANT TO MCL 712A.19C(2)15

IV. A CIRCUIT COURT MAY APPLY THE “BEST INTEREST” FACTORS IN MCL 722.23 OF THE CHILD CUSTODY ACT WHEN DECIDING WHETHER TO GRANT A PETITION FOR JUVENILE GUARDIANSHIP.....16

V. A CIRCUIT COURT MAY PROPERLY COMPARE CHILDREN’S FOSTER PARENTS WITH A PROPOSED JUVENILE GUARDIAN WHEN DECIDING WHETHER A JUVENILE GUARDIANSHIP IS IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILDREN.....19

Remedy.....23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

42 USC 671.....	6
MCL 700.5101.....	17, 18
MCL 700.5215.....	18
MCL 710.22.....	17, 18, 21
MCL 712A.13b.....	12, 15
MCL 712A.18.....	10
MCL 712A.18f.....	10
MCL 712A.19.....	12
MCL 712A.19a.....	13
MCL 712A.19c.....	5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23
MCL 722.23.....	5, 7, 16, 17, 18, 21
MCL 722.872.....	8
MCL 722.874.....	8
MCL 722.875a.....	20
MCL 722.952.....	8
MCL 722.954a.....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23

Court Rules

MCR 3.903.....	18
MCR 3.966.....	12
MCR 3.972.....	11
MCR 3.973.....	11

Cases

<i>Smith v Org of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 US 816; 97 S Ct 2094; 53 L Ed 2d (1977).....	21
<i>In re AEG</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued November 7, 2013 (Docket No. 316599).....	13
<i>In re Barlow</i> , 404 Mich 216; 273 NW2d 35 (1978).....	17
<i>In re BKD</i> , 246 Mich App 212; 631 NW2d 353 (2001).....	16
<i>In re BZ</i> , 264 Mich App 286; 690 NW2d 505 (2004).....	18
<i>In re COH</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued June 25, 2013 (Docket Nos. 309161 and 312691).....	5, 8, 19
<i>In re Foster</i> , 285 Mich App 630; 776 NW2d 415 (2009).....	20
<i>In re Hall</i> , 483 Mich 1031; 765 NW2d 613 (2009).....	16
<i>In re HRC</i> , 286 Mich App 444; 781 NW2d 105 (2009).....	16
<i>In re Jones</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued December 21, 2010 (Docket No. 298759).....	16
<i>In re McIntyre</i> , 192 Mich App 47; 480 NW2d 293 (1992).....	18
<i>In re MKK</i> , 286 Mich App 546; 781 NW2d 132 (2009).....	9
<i>In re Moiles</i> , ___ Mich App ___ ; ___ NW2d ___ (2013).....	15

<i>In re Morris</i> , 491 Mich 81; 815 NW2d 62 (2012).....	15
<i>In re Sherman</i> , 231 Mich App 92; 585 NW2d 326 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>In re Trejo</i> , 462 Mich 341; 612 NW2d 407 (2000).....	20

Other Sources

Mich Admin Code, R 400.12418.....	10
DHS Policy ADM 610.....	15, 21
DHS Policy FOM 722-3.....	9, 11
DHS Policy FOM 722-6.....	9
DHS Policy GDM 600.....	14, 20
DHS Policy PSM 715-2.....	9
Form DHS-31.....	11
Michigan Department of Human Services Fact Sheet, September 2013, DHS Office of Communications.....	6
